disclosure supplement, may not be comparable to similarly-titled measures used by other companies. In addition,
we are likely to incur expenses similar to the adjustments in this presentation in the future and certain of these items
could be considered recurring in nature. Our presentation of EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA should not
be construed as an inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items.

In the unlikely event that the acquisition of the FPS Target Group is not consummated, we intend to use the net
proceeds from the offering of the Notes to repay certain of our indebtedness. In such a case, we would not benefit
from the EBITDA of the FPS Target Group or from synergies that may result from its acquisition.

The reconciliation of operating result before goodwill amortization and non recurring items to EBITDA,
and the reconciliation of EBITDA to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, for the periods indicated is as follows for Alize
Luxco 1 S.à r.l. (“Alize Luxco”):

Alize Luxco Historical
Twelve months
ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

Year ended
December 31,

2016 2016 2015 2015
(€ in thousands)

Operating result before goodwill amortization
and non recurring items ..... 84,271 47,878 32,923 69,316
 of which, goodwill amortization..... 19,616 10,411 8,095 17,300
 of which, exceptional result..... 552 1,181 629 —

Depreciation charges on fixed assets..... 15,024 7,864 6,010 13,170
Other(a)..... 961 505 399 856
Adjustments—Alize Luxco to the Parent(b) ……. 98 29 32 101
Adjustments—AAG to the Parent(c)..... — — — —

EBITDA ..... 100,354 56,276(d) 39,364(d) 83,443

Estimated run-rate EBITDA contribution and
effect of synergies in connection with the
acquisition of the FPS Target Group(e) ..... 21,232
Estimated run-rate EBITDA contribution and
effect of synergies in connection with other
acquisitions not included in our historical
results(f) ..... 10,111
CVAE tax considered as corporate income tax(g)

..... 3,266
Termination of a distribution contract with an
affiliated distributor (h) ..... (1,047)

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA(i) ..... 133,916

[…]

Target Group and does not reflect any non-recurring or one-off items such as integration costs which may be
incurred in the future as a result of the relevant acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined income
statement data and balance sheet data should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have been
achieved had the acquisition of the FPS Target Group been consummated on the date or for the periods indicated
and do not purport to indicate results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

The 2015 unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data presented below have not been prepared
in accordance with the requirements of Regulation S-X of the U.S. Securities Act, the Prospectus Directive, or any
generally accepted accounting standards including Luxembourg GAAP or French GAAP.

13

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement data for the year ended December 31, 2015

Alize Luxco(1)

FPS Target
Group

(Combined)(2) Pro Forma Adjustments(3)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Intercompany
eliminations and

other
reclassification (a)

Other
consolidation
adjustments(b)

Financing
adjustments (c)

(€ in millions)

Net revenue ..... 1,325.1 301.4 (75.2) — — 1,551.3
Other operating income ..... 4.6 — — — — 4.6
Cost of sales(1) ..... (995.0) (250.9) 75.2 40.3 — (1,130.4)
Other external charges ..... (97.1) (29.4) — 0.8 — (125.7)
Staff costs(1)..... (151.7) — — (41.2) — (192.9)
Value adjustments in respect of

formation expenses and of tangible
and intangible fixed assets: (30.5) (3.4) 17.3 — (0.6) (17.2)

Goodwill amortization of fully
consolidated entities..... (17.3) — 17.3 — — —

Other value adjustment included in
above caption ..... (13.2) (3.4) — — (0.6) (17.2)

Other operating charges..... (3.3) — — — — (3.3)

Operating results ..... 52.0 17.8 17.3 — (0.6) 86.5
Net Financial result ..... (37.4) — — — (11.3) (48.6)
Tax on profit or loss on ordinary

activities ..... (10.6) (3.6) — — 2.3 (11.9)
Extraordinary profit or loss..... (2.6) — — — — (2.6)
Share of profit of an associate..... 0.1 — — — — 0.1

Goodwill amortization..... (17.3) (2.8) — (20.1)

Profit or loss for the financial year..... 1.5 14.2 — (2.8) (9.6) 3.3

(1) The income statement data presented above for Alize Luxco and its consolidated subsidiaries has been derived
from the audited consolidated financial statements of Alize Luxco and its consolidated subsidiaries as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2015.

This is a condensed presentation of our income statement where we have, in certain instances, combined under
one line item the data that we would traditionally present under various separate line items in the income
statement for Alize Luxco. For example, in the table above, under “Cost of sales” we present the sum of the

[…]

million. This adjustment represents the increase in amortization that would have been realized had the
purchase accounting adjustments, based on the useful life defined as of the date of acquisition, been
made on December 31, 2015.

(c) Financing adjustments

• The adjustment to operating expenses of €0.6 million represents the straight-line amortization of the
debt issuance costs relating to the Notes offered hereby (estimated at €4.0 million) over the life of the
Notes offered hereby.

• The adjustment to net financial result represents the interest expense of €11.3 million that we expect to
incur in connection with the Notes offered hereby.

• The adjustment to “Tax on profit or loss on ordinary activities” represents the corporate tax impact,
based on a tax rate of 20% applicable in the United Kingdom, calculated on the €11.3 million of
interest expense that we expect to incur in connection with the Notes offered hereby.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet data as of December 31, 2015

Alize Luxco(1)

FPS Target
Group

(Combined)(2) Pro Forma Adjustments(3)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Intercompany
eliminations(a)

Other
consolidation

entries(b)
Financing

adjustments(c)

(€ in millions)

Goodwill (Net) ..... 338.7 — — 56.9 — 395.6
Tangible & Intangible Assets (Net) ..... 47.9 18.0 — — — 65.9

Financial Assets (Net) ..... 8.1 — — — — 8.1

Non-current assets ..... 394.7 18.0 — 56.9 — 469.6

16

Alize Luxco(1)

FPS Target
Group

(Combined)(2) Pro Forma Adjustments(3)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Intercompany
eliminations(a)

Other
consolidation

entries(b)
Financing

adjustments(c)

Net inventory..... 177.4 85.8 — — — 263.2
Net Trade and other receivables ..... 251.3 61.1 (22.8) — — 289.7
Other receivables (incl. Prepaid

expenses) ..... 124.4 30.4 — — 4.0 158.8

Current assets ..... 553.1 177.3 (22.8) — 4.0 711.7

Cash and short term deposits ..... 95.7 8.0 — (150.7) 176.0 129.0

Total Assets ..... 1,043.5 203.3 (22.8) (93.8) 180.0 1,310.2

Equity—group share ..... 11.3 84.9 — (84.9) — 11.3
Non-controlling interests..... 9.7 — — — — 9.7
Subordinated loans from

shareholders ..... 149.9 — — — — 149.9
Provisions for liabilities and charges ..... 16.2 1.5 — — — 17.7
Financial liabilities ..... 464.3 8.9 — (8.9) 180.0 644.3
Trade payables..... 277.0 61.6 (22.8) — — 315.8
Other liabilities (incl. deferred income)

..... 115.1 46.4 — — — 161.5

Total liabilities ..... 872.7 118.4 (22.8) (8.9) 180.0 1,139.4

Total equity and liabilities..... 1,043.5 203.3 (22.8) (93.8) 180.0 1,310.2

(1) The balance sheet data presented above for Alize Luxco and its consolidated subsidiaries has been derived from
the audited consolidated financial statements of Alize Luxco and its consolidated subsidiaries as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2015.

This is a condensed presentation of our balance sheet where we have, in certain instances, combined under one
line item the data that we would traditionally present under various separate line items in the balance sheet for
Alize Luxco. For example, in the table above, we present:

• under the line item “Tangible and intangible assets (Net)”, the sum of the data we would traditionally

[…]

and “Deferred income”.

(2) The unaudited combined balance sheet presented above for the FPS Target Group has been calculated by adding
the balance sheet data for each of the companies comprising the FPS Target Group derived, in each case, from
the standalone audited financial statements of the applicable company as of and for the year ended December
31, 2015, and translated into euro using an exchange rate of £1.00 = €1.36, which corresponds to the rate of
exchange between the pounds sterling and the euro as of December 31, 2015 that we had applied in respect of
Alize Luxco’s balance sheet data as of December 31, 2015. In deriving the combined balance sheet data of the
FPS Target Group we have made no adjustments for differences between UK GAAP and Luxembourg GAAP

17

as we believe no material differences exist between these accounting standards. The table below presents the
unaudited condensed combined balance sheet of the FPS Target Group as of December 31, 2015.

FPS Holdings
Ferraris
Piston Apec BTN

Accounting
Principles and

certain Pro
Forma

Adjustments

FPS Target
Group

(Combined)

(€ in millions)

Goodwill (Net) ..... — — — — — —
Tangible and Intangible Assets (Net) ..... — 6.1 0.6 0.4 10.9 18.0

Financial Assets (Net) ..... 18.2 — — — (18.2) —

Non-current assets ..... 18.2 6.1 0.6 0.4 (7.3) 18.0
Net inventory..... — 63.0 11.3 11.5 — 85.8
Net Trade and other receivables ..... — 45.0 12.9 3.2 — 61.1
Other receivables (incl. Prepaid

expenses) ..... 0.7 20.3 9.0 0.4 — 30.4

Current assets ..... 0.7 128.3 33.2 15.1 — 177.3

Cash and short term deposits ..... — 6.9 1.5 1.6 (2.0) 8.0

Total Assets ..... 18.9 141.3 35.3 17.1 (9.3) 203.3

Equity—group share ..... 1.0 71.5 20.1 10.5 (18.2) 84.9
Non-controlling interests..... — — — — — —
Subordinated loans from

shareholders ..... — — — — — —
Provisions for liabilities and charges ..... — 1.1 — 0.4 — 1.5
Financial liabilities ..... — — — — 8.9 8.9
Trade payable ..... — 51.7 6.5 3.4 — 61.6
Other liabilities (incl. Deferred

income) ..... 17.9 17.1 8.7 2.7 — 46.4

Total liabilities ..... 17.9 69.8 15.2 6.6 8.9 118.4

Total equity and liabilities..... 18.9 141.3 35.3 17.1 (9.3) 203.3

(a) Represents the elimination of shareholders’ equity of Ferraris Piston, Apec and BTN in the aggregate
amount of £13.4 million (€18.2 million) recorded under “Financial assets” in the balance sheet of FPS
Holdings, with a corresponding decrease under “Equity—group share” in the table above.

In addition, represents the impact of real estate assets acquired by the FPS Target Group from Lookers PLC
pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement. If these properties had been acquired on December 31, 2015, the
impact on the FPS Target Group’s combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 would have been (i)